## RESOLUTION NUMBER 4982

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, AMENDING THE DESIGNATION LIST OF CITY OFFICIALS WHO HAVE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 1.18 OF THE PERRIS MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCLUDE THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Senate Bill Number 814, which enacted Government Code Section 53069.4 and revised Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6, the City of Perris enacted Ordinance Number 1034 creating a procedure for imposing and collecting administrative fines for violations of the Perris Municipal Code and the City's ordinances; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Perris enacted Ordinance Number 1034 in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq., as amended, following a duly noticed public hearing; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Section 1.16.020 and Section 1.18.040 of the Perris Municipal Code, enacted by Ordinance Number 1034, the City Council of the City of Perris must, by resolution, designate which city officials have authority to issue administrative citations and set the amount of the municipal ordinance violation fines; and

**WHEREAS**, on June 24, 1996, the City Council of the City of Perris adopted Resolution Number 2550 designating which city officials have authority to issue administrative citations and set the amount of the municipal ordinance violation fines; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Perris now desires to amend the list of designated city officials who have authority to issue administrative citations to include the City Attorney's office.

*NOW*, *THEREFORE*, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS DOES HEREBY RESOLVE. DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. That the above recitals are all true and correct.
- Section 2. For the purposes of Chapter 1.18 of the Perris Municipal Code, the following city officials shall have the powers vested in "city enforcement officials," including the authority to issue administrative citations: 1) law enforcement officers; 2) code enforcement officers; 3) animal control officers; 4) building officials and/or inspectors; 5) the director of planning and community development; and 6) the attorneys or paralegals in the city attorney's office.
- Section 3. All prior lists of designated city officials who have authority to issue administrative citations, adopted by resolution, are hereby repealed.

	The City Clerk shall lution in the manner p	certify as to the adoption of this Resolution and cause the prescribed by law.
AL	OOPTED, SIGNED ar	nd <i>APPROVED</i> this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.
		Daryl R. Busch Mayor
ATTEST:		
Nancy Salazar City Clerk		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	)	§
CITY OF PERRIS	)	

I, Nancy Salazar, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 4982 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting of said Council on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016, and that it was so adopted by the following vote:

AYES: ROGERS, YARBROUGH, BURKE, RABB, BUSCH

NOES: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

\_\_\_\_

Nancy Salazar City Clerk City of Perris